
 

 
 

Dear Councillor,  

 
CENTRAL LANCASHIRE STRATEGIC PLANNING JOINT ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 27TH JUNE 2016 
 

The next meeting of the Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee to be 

held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Monday, 27th June 2016 at 5.30 pm.  

Entrance to the Town Hall during the evening can be gained from the doors on St Thomas’s Road, 

opposite the Police Station.   

 

The agenda and accompanying reports for consideration at the meeting are enclosed.  

 

The agenda papers are being sent to both appointed and substitute Members.  Any appointed 

Member who cannot attend on 27 June 2016 is asked to first contact their substitute to see if he or 

she can attend instead.  Then please contact Cathryn Filbin by telephone or email at the address 

below to give their apology with an indication of whether the substitute Member will attend.  

 
Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gary Hall  

Chief Executive of Chorley Council  
 
Cathryn Filbin 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515123 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
All members of the Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee 
 
Councillors 
Councillors Alistair Bradley (Chorley Council), Paul Walmsley (Chorley Council), Martin Boardman 
(Chorley Council), Councillor John Swindells (Preston City Council), Neil Cartwright (Preston City 
Council), Councillor John Potter (Preston City Council), Councillor Joseph Hughes MBE (South 
Ribble Borough Council), Jon Hesketh (South Ribble Borough Council), Rebecca Noblet (South 
Ribble Borough Council) and County Councillor Marcus Johnstone (Lancashire County Council).  
 
 
 



Substitute Councillors:  
Roy Lees (Chorley Council), Christopher France (Chorley Council), Paul Leadbetter (Chorley 
Council), Councillor Pauline Mary Brown (Preston City Council), Brian Rollo (Preston City Council), 
Councillor Lona Smith (Preston City Council), Councillor Margaret Smith (South Ribble Borough 
Council), Mike Nelson (South Ribble Borough Council), County Councillor David Borrow 
(Lancashire County Council) and County Councillor David Howarth (Lancashire County Council) 
 
Officers: 
Gary Hall (Chief Executive, Chorley COuncil), Peter McAnespie (Principal Planning Officer), 
Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services Officer), Nina Neisser, Chris Moister (Head of 
Legal, Democratic & HR Services), Mike Molyneaux (Planning Policy Manager, Preston City 
Council), Chris Hayward (Assistant Director (Chief Planning Officer), Preston City Council), 
Mike Nuttall (Chief Executive, South Ribble Borough Council), Jonathan Noad (South Ribble 
Borough Council), Marcus Hudson (Head of Planning, Lancashire Count Council), Steve Browne 
(Director of Strategy and Policy, Lancashire County Council), Zoe Whiteside (Development and 
Regeneration Manager) and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and Member Services Officer).  



 
AGENDA 

 
1 Appointment of Chair for the Meeting   
 
2 Welcome by Chair and Introductions   
 
3 Apologies for absence   
 
4 Notification of Substitute Members (if any)   
 
5 Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of a meeting of the Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint 

Advisory Committee, held on 26 November 2015, as a correct record. 
 

6 Housing and Planning Act 2016  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 
 Report enclosed. 

 
7 Gypsy and traveller SPD   
 
 A verbal update will be given on this item. 

 
8 Full Objectively Assessed Housing Needs and Strategic Housing Market 

Assessment  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 
 Report enclosed. 

 
9 Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 
 Report enclosed. 

 
10 City Deal Update   
 
 A verbal update will be given on this item. 

 
11 Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
12 Dates of Future Meetings   
 
 The next meeting will be held on Thursday, 29 September 2016 at 5.30pm at 

South Ribble Borough Council offices. 
 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee 
 
 

26 November 2015 

Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee 
26 November 2015 

 
 

Present:  
 
 

 Councillor A Bradley – Chorley Borough Council 
 Councillor R Lees – Chorley Borough Council 
 Councillor Muncaster – Chorley Borough Council 
 Councillor N Cartwright – Preston City Council 
 Councillor B Rollo – Preston City Council 
 Councillor J Hesketh – South Ribble Borough Council 
 Councillor J C Hughes, MBE – South Ribble Borough Council 
 
 

County Councillor M Johnstone – Lancashire County Council 

 
Also in attendance: 
 

 

 
 

 

Officers:  

 

 Mr G Hall  Chief Executive (Chorley Borough 
Council) 

 Ms J Moore  Head of Strategic Development 
(Chorley Borough Council) 

 Mr P McAnespie  Policy and Design Team Leader 
(Chorley Borough Council) 

 Mr M Molyneux  Planning Policy Manager (Preston 
City Council) 

 Mrs D Johnson  Director of Development, Enterprise 
and Communities (South Ribble 
Council) 

 Mr J Noad  Planning Manager (South Ribble 
Borough Council) 

 Mr S Brown  Central Lancashir LDF Co-ordinator 
 Mr J Wallwork  Democratic Services Officer (South 

Ribble Borough Council) 
 Mr M Hudson  Head of Planning (Lancashire 

County Council) 
 
 
 

38. Appointment of Chair for the Meeting  
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Hughes be appointed Chairman for the 
meeting. 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 5



 

Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee 
 
 

 

26 November 2015 

 

39. Welcome by the Chair and Introductions  
 
The Chairman, Councillor Hughes, welcomed those present to the meeting. 
 

40. Apologies for absence  
 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Walmsley.  
 

41. Confirmation of Minutes - 28 July 2015  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory 
Committee meeting held on 28 July 2015 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the chairman. 
 

42. Housing and Planning Bill  
 
Mike Molyneux introduced the report on the provisions of the Housing and 
Planning Bill and the potential implications for the delivery of local planning 
policies in Central Lancashire. He stated that one of the implications was 
that if developers provided starter homes to be sold at a discount of at least 
20% of the market value, it would be difficult for developers to offer the 
purchaser any further discounts.  He also mentioned that the bill promoted 
developing brownfield sites within the green belt which could have an 
implication mainly for Chorley and South Ribble. 
 
Jenni Moore referred to the Local Development Orders and that councils 
should not underestimate the amount of work involved.  She suggested that 
a model order could be produced. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 
 

43. Progression of Central Lancashire Gypsy, Traveller and 
Travelling Showpeople Local Plan  
 
Peter McAnespie introduced a report on a proposed revised timetable for the 
progression of the Central Lancashire Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling 
Showpeople Local Plan. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 5



 

Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee 
 
 

 

26 November 2015 

44. Annual Monitoring Report  
 
Mike Molyneux introduced a report on the monitoring of the delivery of key 
performance indicators as set out in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy. 
 
Steven Brown referred to page 4 of the Annual Monitoring Report and in 
particular the Value of Developer Contributions Collected figure for South 
Ribble and that this was actually zero.  However, he indicated that £195,000 
had been collected since April 2015. 
 
Jonathan Noad referred to the Employment Land Take-Up for South Ribble 
and that although the figure was zero the position was healthy as there had 
been activity in the borough since April 2015.  

 
Councillor Hughes questioned the monitoring of road traffic volume for the 
A6 South Ribble Way, South of A582 Lostock Hall, Bamber Bridge and that 
the report indicated that the location would no longer be monitored.  Marcus 
Hudson reassured the councillor that as this was a prominent location they 
would be still be taking a great deal of interest in the site. 

 
Councillor Bradley also questioned the monitoring of road traffic volume for 
the B5256 Sheep Hill Lane, East of Cuerden Valley Park, Clayton-le-Woods 
and that he was surprised that the figure for 2015 had significantly reduced.  
He was informed that this was the data recorded for that location. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 
 

45. Any Other Business  
 
(a) City Deal 
 

Marcus Hudson provided an update on the City Deal and the current position 
in respect of the following schemes: 

 Broughton By-pass – Preliminary work was expected to 
commence prior to Christmas. An exhibition detailing the 
proposed designs would be held on 12 December 2015 at 
Broughton Club between 9.30 and 12.30. 

 Preston Western Distributor – A consultation event would be held 
in the New Year to publicise the proposals for the East/West Link 
Road. 

 A582 South Ribble – Works had now been completed at the 
Stanifield Lane roundabout and work had commenced at the 
Penwortham Way/Flensburg Way roundabout. Dualling work on 
Golden Way had been delayed but was hoped to be completed in 
the New Year.  

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 5



 

Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee 
 
 

 

26 November 2015 

 Public Transport Priority Corridors – Works would soon be 
commencing to the Public Transport Priority Corridors in Bamber 
Bridge and on New Hall Lane, Preston. 

In response to a question from Councillor Hesketh, Marcus Hudson 
confirmed that surveys had commenced on land in Hutton concerning the 
Ribble Bridge Crossing.  Any landowners should have been contacted 
concerning access to their land. 
 
(b) Review of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
 
Steven Brown indicated that the Government had recently launched a review 
into CIL and that it would publish the findings in April 2016. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: 

That the updates be noted. 
 

46. Date of Next Meeting - 3 March 2016 - Preston City Council  
 

The next meeting would be held on Thursday 3 March 2016 at 5.30pm at 
Preston City Council.  

 
 
 

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

  

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Development, 

 Preston City Council 

Central Lancashire Strategic Planning 

Joint Advisory Committee 
27 June 2016 

 

HOUSING AND PLANNING ACT 2016 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To advise members of the Joint Advisory Committee on the content of the Housing and 
Planning Act. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. The Joint Advisory Committee is recommended to note the contents of this report. 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3.  Members have previously been advised of the Housing and Planning Bill being prepared by 
the government (JAC November 2015). The Housing and Planning Act was passed on 13th 
May 2016. This report summarises the content of the Act. 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
4.    To advise member of the Joint Advisory Committee on the changes to legislation. 

 
 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 
5.     N/A 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

6. The Housing and Planning Bill received Royal Assent on 13 May 2016, having taken 
 seven months to make its way through both Houses of Parliament. It was the subject 
 of many proposed amendments in the House of Lords but these resulted in relatively 
 few changes. The details of many of the Act’s provisions will only emerge once the 
 Secretary of State issues regulations. 
 
7.  The Act is lengthy, containing over 200 clauses and covers the following: 
 
 Part 1 – New homes in England covering starter hom
[...]
l basis. The consultation restated the Government’s aim 
to ensure that 90% of suitable brownfield sites have planning permission for housing by 
2020. It also made clear the Government’s intention to introduce measures to ensure that 
progress is made against this target by local authorities. Specifically it proposed that local 
planning authorities that had failed to make sufficient progress against the brownfield 
objective would be unable to claim the existence of an up-to-date five year housing supply 
when considering applications for brownfield development, and therefore the NPPF’s 
presumption in favour of sustainable development would apply. The presumption means 
that planning permission should be granted unless “any adverse impacts of doing so would 

Agenda Page 12 Agenda Item 6



5 
 

significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits […] or specific policies in this 
Framework indicate that development should be restricted.” (NPPF para. 14). 

 
27.  Preston City Council and South Ribble Borough Council have successfully bid to become 

part of the Government’s “Brownfield Register Pilot Project”. This is intended to be a 
partnership of local authorities and the Government to shape and develop the policy, so 
that the experiences of pilot authorities will feed into the development of secondary 
legislation and guidance to support local planning authorities more widely. The Councils are 
therefore preparing a register and expect to publish it by the end of June 2016. Pilot 
authorities will not be expected to grant PIP as part of this project, although the 
Government expects local planning authorities to take a positive and proactive approach 
when considering granting permission for sites included on their registers. 

 
28.  The introduction of PIP represents a shift towards a “zoning” type of planning (common in 

the US and part of Europe) and away from the more flexible, discretionary approach of the 
British planning system (which allows unf
[...]
 policy to provide a more supportive approach for new 
settlements; 

 

• To make clearer in national policy that “substantive weight” should be given to the 
benefits of using brownfield land for housing (in effect a form of “presumption” in 
favour of brownfield land). The Government intends to make it clear that development 
proposals for housing on brownfield sites should be supported unless overriding 
conflicts with the Local Plan or the National Planning Policy Framework can be 
demonstrated and cannot be mitigated. 

 

• To make clear that proposals for development on small sites (fewer than 10 units) 
immediately adjacent to settlement boundaries should be carefully considered and 
supported if they are sustainable. 

 

• To amend NPPF to ensure action is taken where there is a “significant” shortfall” 
between the homes provided for in Local Plans and the houses being built. The 
proposal is to introduce a “housing delivery test” which would compare the number of 
homes that local planning authorities set out to deliver in their Local Plan against the 
net additions in housing supply in a local authority area over a two-year period. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
48.  The provisions of the Act are wide ranging and high level. One of the criticisms of the Bill in 

debate in Parliament has been the extent to which it devolves the detail of changes set out 
in it to regulations that have yet to be produced. Other have criticised many of the 
measures as being a major departure away from the NPPF’s aim of “allowing people and 
communities back into planning” and towards concentrating more power in the hands of the 
Secretary of State. 

 
49.  Some elements of the Act and other changes are more relevant to local authority planning 

and housing functions than other parts. Particular issues are: 
 

• The extent to which the requirements for starter homes will affect the ability of the 
local authorities to deliver affordable housing as currently defined in the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 

• Changes to the planning regime including changes to the neighbourhood and local 
planning regimes and the introduction of the concept of permission in principle. 
Some have argued that this represents a major shift in town planning philosophy 
towards a zonal model. 

 

 

 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Mike Molyneux 01772 906703 June 2016 *** 
 

 

 

Agenda Page 16 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

  

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Development, 

 Preston City Council 

Central Lancashire Strategic Planning 

Joint Advisory Committee 
27 June 2016 

 

FULL OBJECTIVELY ASSESSED HOUSING NEED AND 

STRATEGIC HOUSING MARKET ASSESSMENT 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To advise members of the Joint Advisory Committee of the appointment of consultants to 
carry out a Full Objectively Assessed Housing Need and Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment of Central Lancashire. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. The Joint Advisory Committee is recommended to note the contents of this report. 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3.  This report sets out details of work to update the full, objectively assessed housing needs in 
the development plan. 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
4.    To advise member of the Joint Advisory Committee on the work to the evidence base. 

 
 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 
5.     N/A 

 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

6. The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, S13, places a duty on local planning 
authorities to keep under review the matters which may be expected to affect the 
development of their area or the planning of its development, including:  

 
(a) the principal physical, economic, social and environmental characteristics of the area of 
the authority; 

 

 

Agenda Page 17 Agenda Item 8



2 
 

(b) the principal purposes for which land is used in the area; 
 
(c) the size, composition and distribution of the population of the area; 
 
(d) the communications, transport sys
[...]
figure. 

 
Moreover, I accept Mr Stinchcombe QC’s submissions for Hunston that it is not for an 
inspector on a Section 78 appeal to seek to carry out some sort of local plan process 
as part of determining the appeal, so as to arrive at a constrained housing requirement 
figure. An inspector in that situation is not in a position to carry out such an exercise in 
a proper fashion, since it is impossible for any rounded assessment similar to the local 
plan process to be done. That process is an elaborate one involving many parties who 
are not present at or involved in the Section 78 appeal. I appreciate that the inspector 
here was indeed using the figure from the revoked East of England Plan merely as a 
proxy, but the government has expressly moved away from a “top-down” approach of 
the kind which led to the figure of 360 housing units required per annum. I have some 
sympathy for the inspector, who was seeking to interpret policies which were at best 
ambiguous when dealing with the situation which existed here, but it seems to me to 
have been mistaken to use a figure for housing requirements below the full objectively 
assessed needs figure until such time as the Local Plan process came up with a 
constrained figure.” 

  
 
10.  In the two public inquiries involving housing land issues held in Preston since the adoption of 

the Site Allocations Plan (Ingol Golf Course and Gladman, Grimsargh both in January 2016), 
the Council has faced arguments that the Core Strategy housing requirement figure is out of 
date and does not represent the full objectively assessed need. The counter argument has 
been that both parts of the development plan, the Core Strategy and Site Allocations Plan, 
are National Planning Policy Framework compliant but it will become increasingly difficult to 
sustain that argument as time passes, and particularly as the fifth anniversary of adoption of 
the Core Strategy approaches in 2017, which is a critical date in government guidance. 

 
11. It is, therefore, timely to look at the housing requirement figures. GL Hearn, who are one of a 

number of consultants with expertise in this area and are on the HCA’s technical panel, have 
been appointed through the North West Procurement Portal to carry out the work. They have 
recent relevant experience of similar work in the North West, having carried out the Mid-
Mersey study covering St Helens, Warrington and Halton during 2015. 

 
12.  The FOAN/SHMA work will be carried out during 2016 and it is currently expected that the 

work will be completed by the end of September. 
 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 

13. For the reasons set out above this work is necessary and timely. In particular, taking into 
account the fifth anniversary of the adoption of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy in 
2017, the revocation of RSS on which the Core Strategy figures are based and the latest 
population and household projection figures all point to the need to review this part of the 
local plan evidence base. 

 

 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Mike Molyneux 01772 906703 June 2016 *** 
 

 

 

Agenda Page 19 Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Development, 

 Preston City Council 

Central Lancashire Strategic Planning 

Joint Advisory Committee 
27 June 2016 

 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 

DOCUMENT 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To advise members of the need to replace the currently adopted Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document as a result of various changes. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. The Joint Advisory Committee is recommended to note the contents of this report. 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3.  This report sets out details of the requirement to provide a replacement to the currently 
adopted Affordable Housing Supplementary Document resulting from changes in legislation 
and other requirements in relation to the provision of affordable housing. 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
4.    To advise members of the work coming forward. 

 
 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 
5.     N/A 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

6. The current Central Lancashire Affordable Housing Supplementary Document was adopted 
in October 2012. A number of changes make it necessary to produce a replacement SPD; 
in particular the introduction of Starter Homes in the Housing and Planning Act; the year on 
year reduction in social and affordable rents on property rented by registered providers 
(housing associations) by 1% p.a. for the next 4 years from April 2016; and the Court of 
Appeal decision on thresholds following the successful high court decision in favour of West 
Berkshire and Reading Councils against the Secretary of State’s threshold for site size in 

 

 

Agenda Page 21 Agenda Item 9



2 
 

relation to the provision of affordable housing. There are also issues arising in relation to 
viability, which may require the introduction of ‘clawback’ from developers. 

 
 
STARTER HOMES 
 
7.  As reported elsewhere in the agenda in the context of the Housing and Planning Act 2016, 

the provision of starter homes is now included in legislation. There is a general duty placed 
on local planning authorities to promote the supply of starter homes. In addition the Act 
provides that local planning authorities are to set a starter homes requirement, meaning 
that local planning authorities may only grant planning permission for residential 
development if the starter homes requirement is met. Regulations are to be brought forward 
setting out the details of that requirement. 

 
8.  Alongside that The Act (S159) inserts a new Affordable Housing definition into the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990.   Affordable Housing is defined as being for people whose 
needs are not adequately served by the commercial housing market and now includes 
Starter Homes (as defined by the Act). 

 
9. Whilst not specifically stated this 
[...]
ng into account the matters 

identified above. The current expectation is to have a draft for consultation by September, 
after the main summer holiday period, subject to government regulations relating to Starter 
Homes and definitions of affordable housing being in place. This is also timely in connection 
with the FOAN/SHMA work being carried out and reported elsewhere on the agenda for this 
meeting. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Mike Molyneux 01772 906703 June 2016 *** 

Agenda Page 24 Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	6 Housing and Planning Act 2016
	8 Full Objectively Assessed Housing Needs and Strategic Housing Market Assessment
	9 Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document



Minutes of the meeting


Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Monday, 27 June 2016 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF CENTRAL LANCASHIRE STRATEGIC PLANNING JOINT 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Monday, 27 June 2016 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Paul Walmsley (Chair) – Chorley Council  
  Councillor Martin Boardman – Chorley Council 
  Councillor Roy Lees – Chorley Council 
   Councillor John Potter – Preston City Council 
  Councillor Brian Rollo – Preston City Council 
  County Councillor Marcus Johnstone – Lancashire County 

Council  
 
 
OFFICERS:  Gary Hall – Chief Executive (Chorley Council)                       

Zoe Whiteside  - Development and Regeneration Manager 
(Chorley Council)     
Chris Hayward - Assistant Director (Chief Planning Office) 
(Preston City Council)  
Mike Molyneaux – Planning Policy Manager (Preston City 
Council)  
Jonathan Noad – Planning Manager (South Ribble 
Borough Council) 
Marcus Hudson – Head of Planning (Lancashire County 
Council)  
Cathryn Filbin – Democratic and Members Services 
Officer (Chorley Council) 

 
1 Appointment of Chair for the Meeting  

 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Paul Walmsley be appointed Chairman for the meeting.  
 
 

2 Welcome by Chair and Introductions  
 
The Chairman, Councillor Walmsley, welcomed those present to the meeting.  
 
 

3 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chorley 
Council), Councillor Neil Cartwright (Preston City Council), Councillor Joseph Hughes 
MBE (South Ribble Borough Council) and Councillor John Hesketh (South Ribble 
Borough Council). 
 
 



Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Monday, 27 June 2016 

4 Notification of Substitute Members (if any)  
 
Councillor Roy Lees (substitute for Councillor Alistair Bradley) and Councillor Brian 
Rollo (substitute for Councillor Neil Cartwright). 
 
 

5 Minutes of the last meeting  
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That the minutes of the Central Lancashire Strategic 
Planning Joint Advisory Committee meeting held on 26 November 2016 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

6 Housing and Planning Act 2016  
 
The Joint Advisory Committee received a report of the Director of Development 
(Preston City Council) which advised members on the content of the Housing and 
Planning Act. 
 
The Housing and Planning Bill received Royal Assent on 13 May 2016. The provisions 
of the Act, were wide ranging and high level.  Some elements of the Act and other 
changes were more relevant to local authority planning and housing functions than 
other parts.  Particular issues were: 
 

 The extent to which the requirements for starter homes would affect the ability 
of the local authorities to deliver affordable housing was currently defined in the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

 Changes to the planning regime which included changes to the neighbourhood 
and local planning regimes and the introduction of the concept of permission in 
principle.  It had been argued that this represented a major shift in town 
planning philosophy towards a zonal model. 

 
During debate, members of the Joint Advisory Committee discussed the Brownfield 
Register Pilot Project, of which both Preston City Council and South Ribble Borough 
Council had been participating.  Both authorities were due to publish their register by 
the end of June 2016.  

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
 

7 Gypsy and traveller SPD  
 
The consultation on the Issues and Options version of the Central Lancashire Gypsy, 
Traveller and Travelling Showpeople Local Plan was due to close on 1 July 2016.   
 
During debate, members of the Joint Advisory Committee discussed  

 There was need to identify a transit traveller site across Central Lancashire 

 Travelling Show People site; a need for site had to be demonstrated 

 Preston had 22 pitches 

 Authorities calling for sites to come forward 
 



Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Monday, 27 June 2016 

RESOLVED – That the update was noted.  
 
 

8 Full Objectively Assessed Housing Needs and Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment  
 
The Director of Development (Preston City Council) submitted a report which informed 
members of the Joint Advisory Committee of the appointment of consultants GL 
Hearnn, to carry out a Full Objectively Assessed Housing Need and Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment of Central Lancashire.   
 
The report detailed the reasons as to the importance of the review, which included the 
fifth anniversary of the adoption of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy in 2017, the 
revocation of Regional Spatial Strategy on which the Core Strategy figures were 
based and the latest population and household projection figures. 
  
Since the adoption of the Site Allocations Plan there had been two planning inquires 
which involved housing land issues held in Preston.  The City Council had faced 
arguments that the Core Strategy housing requirement figure was out of date and did 
not represent the full objectively assessed need.  The City Council had argued that 
both parts of the development plan (the Core Strategy and Site Allocations Plan) were 
compliant with the National Planning Policy Framework.  However, it would become 
increasingly difficult to sustain that argument over the passage of time, particularly as 
the fifth anniversary of the adoption of the Core Strategy approached in 2017, which 
was a critical date in government guidance. 
  
The review was expected to be completed by the end of September 2016.  
 
Members of the Joint Advisory Committee discussed various aspect of the report, 
which included -   

 the rate of house building in central Lancashire 

 recent planning appeals 

 CIL funding infrastructure 
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

9 Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document  
 
The Director of Development, Preston City Council, submitted a report which informed 
members of the Joint Advisory Committee of the need to replace the currently adopted 
Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) as a result of changes 
in legislation and other requirements in relation to the provision of affordable housing. 
 
A redraft of wording of the SPD was to be considered by officers, taking into account 
the matters identified in the report.  It was expected that the draft would be available 
for consultation by September, subject to government regulations to Starter Homes 
and definitions of affordable housing being in place.   
 
Preston City Council was leading the review of the Affordable Housing SPD in 
partnership with officers from Chorley and Preston Councils and the report provided 
an update on that work. As a result of the Housing and Planning Act; and in particular 



Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Monday, 27 June 2016 

the forthcoming regulations on Starter Homes, the work had slowed pending the 
introduction of these regulations which would heavily influence the document. 
 
The Starter Homes regulations would determine what percentage of starter homes 
must be provided on future sites, and so would influence policy and the contents of the 
Affordable Housing SPD.  Enquiries from developers offering starter homes in lieu of 
other types of affordable housing, and sites had begun to stall ahead of the national 
policy being confirmed. A draft document would be prepared following the government 
regulations which would be released autumn 2016. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

10 City Deal Update  
 
The Head of Planning (Lancashire County Council) provided an update on City Deal 
and the current position in respect of a number of schemes which included – 
 

 Golden Way, Penwortham had been completed 

 Broughton Bypass – work was underway; a planning application had been 
submitted for the Western Distributer, the decision for which was expected in 
September 

 Preston Bus Station and Car Park – it was expected work would commence in 
autumn 2016 (subject to planning permission approval) for the first stage of 
improvement works which included repairs to the concreate. 

 Centre improvements works  
o Bamber Bridge – work to commence shortly 
o New Hall Lane – officers had been working closely with the community 

 
Further updates were also given in respect of –  

 Commercial floor space 

 Job creation 

 Housing completions 
 
City Deal was at the end of its second year.  A review of progress made over the 
second year had been conducted, the results of which had been compiled in to a 
report which would be circulated to members of the Joint Advisory Committee 
following its presentation at the next meeting of City Deal. 
 
During debate, members of the Joint Advisory Committee discussed various works 
that had been completed, and the positive impact City Deal already had on areas of 
Preston and South Ribble.  It was also suggested that the Joint Advisory Committee 
could take a proactive role in prioritising the programme of schemes to be completed 
over the term of City Deal. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.  
 
 

11 Dates of Future Meetings  
 
The next meeting had been scheduled to take place on Thursday, 29 September at 
5.30pm at South Ribble Borough Council. 



Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Monday, 27 June 2016 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


